Microchip Technology - A42MX36-2BG272 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 vii
40MX and 42MX FPGA Families
2.3 Ordering Information
The following figure shows ordering information.All the following tables show plastic and ceramic device
resources, temperature and speed grade offerings.
Figure 1 • Ordering Information
_
Part Number
Speed Grade
Package Type
Package Lead Count
Lead-Free Packaging
Blank = Standard Packaging
G = RoHS Compliant Packaging
Blank = Commercial (0 to +70°C)
Application (Temperature Range)
PL = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CQ =Ceramic Quad Flat Pack
BG = Plastic Ball Grid Array
VQ = Very Thin (1.0 mm) Quad Flat Pack
TQ = Thin (1.4 mm) Quad Flat Pack
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
Blank = Standard Speed
–1 = Approximately 15% Faster than Standard
–2 = Approximately 25% Faster than Standard
–3 = Approximately 35% Faster than Standard
–F = Approximately 40% Slower than Standard
A40MX02  = 3,000 System Gates
A40MX04  = 6,000 System Gates
A42MX09  = 14,000 System Gates
A42MX16  = 24,000 System Gates
A42MX24  = 36,000 System Gates
A42MX36  = 54,000 System Gates
A42MX16 1 PQ 100G ES
I = Industrial (–40 to +85°C)
M = Military (–55 to +125°C)
B = MIL-STD-883
PG =Ceramic Pin Grid Array
A = Automotive (–40 to +125°C)
DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 3
40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Figure 2 • 42MX C-Module Implementation
The 42MX devices contain three types of logic modules: combinatorial (C-modules), sequential (S-
modules) and decode (D-modules). The following figure illustrates the combinatorial logic module. The
S-module, shown in Figure 4, page 8, implements the same combinatorial logic function as the C-module
while adding a sequential element. The sequential element can be configured as either a D-flip-flop or a
transparent latch. The S-module register can be bypassed so that it implements purely combinatorial
logic.
Figure 3 • 42MX C-Module Implementation
D00
D01
D10
D11
S0
S1
Y
A0
B0
A1
B1
DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 7
40MX and 42MX FPGAs
reliability. Devices should not be operated outside the recommended operating conditions.
Note: *Ambient temperature (TA) is used for commercial and industrial grades; case temperature (TC) is used
for military grades.
Table 21 • Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Commercial Industrial Military Units
Temperature Range* 0 to +70 –40 to +85 –55 to +125 °C
VCCA 4.75 to 5.25 4.5 to 5.5 4.5 to 5.5 V
VCCI 3.14 to 3.47 3.0 to 3.6 3.0 to 3.6 V
DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 24
40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Figure 16 • Typical Output Drive Characteristics (Based Upon Measured Data)
3.9.4 Junction Temperature (TJ)
The temperature variable in the Designer software refers to the junction temperature, not the ambient
temperature. This is an important distinction because the heat generated from dynamic power